
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2020.   
 

4 BACK ON TRACK UPDATE   (Pages 9 - 14) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

5 KIDSGROVE TOWN DEAL   (Pages 15 - 30) 

6 KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE REFURBISHMENT   (Pages 31 - 36) 

 This item includes a supplementary report.  
 

7 REVIEW OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY   (Pages 37 - 48) 

8 ASPIRE HOUSING - PROSPECTUS FOR JOINT WORKING   (Pages 49 - 64) 

9 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME   (Pages 65 - 78) 

10 DRAFT NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME STATEMENT OF 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2021 CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT   

(Pages 79 - 142) 

11 IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS 2020/21   (Pages 143 - 146) 

12 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 147 - 150) 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 17th March, 2021 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Hybrid Meeting  - Castle 

Contact democraticservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

15 IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX   (Pages 151 - 152) 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 
[...]
HE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Cabinet - 03/02/21 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Trevor Johnson, 

Helena Maxfield, Paul Northcott and 
Jill Waring 

  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Simon 

McEneny, Daniel Dickinson, Denise 
French and Sarah Wilkes 

  
  
 
 

77. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

79. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record.   
 

80. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND STRATEGIES 2021-22  
 
Cabinet considered a report on Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2021/22.  The draft 
budgets were based on the assumptions set out in the 5 year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2021/22 to 2025/26.  There were also a number of Strategies submitted 
– Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy 
and Investment Strategy.   
 
The Leader introduced the item and drew attention to the Borough Growth Fund for 
2021/22 with priorities including £100k for the Environmental Sustainability Strategy; 
£50k to provide specialist support to address community concerns around odour; 
£100k for the One Council programme to transform public access to council services 
and provide some efficiency savings and £70k for Town Centre recovery following 
the pandemic.   
 
The impact on the Council tax payer would be a £5 increase on Band D equivalent 
properties.   
 
The Council’s Balances and Reserves had been reviewed and it was recommended 
that there be a minimum General Fund balance of £3m and an Income Reserve of 
£0.100m to safeguard financial resilience and to reflect the ongoing impact of the 
Coronavirus pandemic.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 
[...]
Register be 
implemented to comprise Parts 1 and 2 and the Register including a charging 
schedule be administered on an ongoing basis.  
 

84. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received.   
 

85. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.38 pm 
 

Page 6



  
Published 16th March 2021 
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Choose an item. 
17 March 2021 

 
Report Title: Back on Track 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Cabinet of the actions being taken across the Council in response to the Coronavirus 
restrictions on the Borough, and to ensure the Borough is well placed to recover from the Pandemic. 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. It is recommended that Cabinet note this report and endorse the work being undertaken in 

response to the Coronavirus restrictions. 
  

Reasons 
 
To allow Cabinet to publicly consider the actions being undertaken in relation to the coronavirus pandemic 
and the associated restrictions. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Cabinet has regular reports detailing the Council’s response to the Coronavirus pandemic and 

delivery of the recovery plan.  
 
1.2 At time of writing, the 7 day infection case rate in Newcastle under Lyme was c.75 cases per 

100,000 population.  This is broadly in line with the Staffordshire rate of c.72/100,000 and 
above the England average of c.60/100,000.  The figure reflected a marked decrease in 
infections in the early part of 2021.  In addition to the reducing infection rate strong progress is 
being made in the roll out of vaccinations across the County, with over 400,000 vaccinations 
having been administered, and the programme now offering vaccinations to the over 55 year 
old 
[...]
ry implications 
to take into account.  These are all appropriately factored into decision taking by the Incident 
Management Team. 

 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 8.1 None directly arising from this report. 

 
9. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
9.1 The Council’s General Fund balance as at 1st April 2020 was £1.548m.  Careful monitoring of 

the financial position will be required over coming weeks and months leading to prompt 
corrective action where necessary to ensure that reserves are not exhausted and the Council 
remains in a stable position in the current financial year and beyond. 

  
10 Major Risks 

 
 10.1 The Coronavirus pandemic, in the round, represents a significant risk to the Council.  This            

report sets out how that risk is being addressed. 
 

11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 
11.1 N/A 

Page 11



  
Published 16th March 2021 
 

  

  
12. Key Decision Information 

 
 12.1 This is not a key decision. 

 
13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
 13.1 None 

 
14. List of Appendices 

 
 14.1 None 

 
15. Background Papers 

 
15.1 None  
 

 

Page 12



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

17 March 2021 
 
Report Title: Kidsgrove Town Deal  
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: Newchapel & Mow Cop, Kidsgrove & Ravenscliffe, Talke & Butt Lane, Bradwell  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the award of the Kidsgrove Town Investment Plan by MHCLG and to consider the 
next steps in its delivery. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That: 
 

1. That Cabinet accepts the award of £16.9m for the Kidsgrove Town Deal Investment Plan 
submitted in October 2020, as announced on the 3rd March 2021 – Offer Letter attached. 
 

2. That Officers are authorised to continue working with the Town Deal Board and other 
organisations as necessary to progress development and delivery of projects in the 
Kidsgrove Town Deal Investment Plan in line with the timescales set out within the award 
criteria and within the allotted funds. 

 
3. That the multi-disciplinary officer group established to support delivery of the Advance 

Town Deal Projects continues this role to support delivery of the Kidsgrove Town 
Investment Plan.  

 
4. That the Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 

consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Portfolio Holder Corporate and Service 
Improvement. People and Partnerships are authorised to pursue delivery of the Kidsgrove 
Town Investment Plan.  

 

Reasons 
 
To enhance the economic, social and community wellbeing of the Kidsgrove Town Deal area.  
 
To deliver on the Kidsgrove Town Centre objective in the Growth Deal for Newcastle-under-Lyme 2019 – 
2023.  
 
To pursue Council Plan Objective Four - A Town Centre for All, as it relates to Kidsgrove. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

1. Background 
 
1.1 As previously noted by Cabinet in September 2019 the government invited 100 places to 

develop proposals for a Town Deal as a part of the £3.6 billion Towns Fund.  Within the 
Borough both Newcastle and Kidsgrove were invited to participate in this valuable 
opportunity to drive significant investment into the Borough.  This report focuses on the 
Kidsgrove element of that work. 

 
1.2 The work to establish a Town Deal Board for Kidsgrove and to establish robust and 

sustainable projects to deliver change to the area has been ongoing since that time and 
culminated in the submission of a Town Deal Fund application in October 2020 

 
1.3 MHCLG have now confirmed that this application has been successful and has awarded 

the Kidsgrove Town Board £16.9m. See Appendix One for Award Letter. 
  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 In line with the award the following projects have been supported and will be worked up 

into full business cases for submission to MHCLG for the final release of funds over the 
next twelve months to enable physical works to begin as soon as possible:- 
 

 

 Objective 1: To drive growth and opportunity through enhanced enterprise 
infrastructure in Kidsgrove 
 

i. Investment in enabling works at Chatterley Valley to release a significant 
employment site. 

ii. Investment in enterprise units. 
 

 To create a connected, accessible town centre which links key assets, retains 
the heritage and uniqueness of Kidsgrove and delivers and drives new demand 
and footfall. 
  

i. Upgrade facilities at Kidsgrove station to complement improvements 
funded the Access for All programme. 

ii. Canal enhancements to create a sate attractive canal corridor 
iii. Shared service hub & housing investment, to bring together services that 

are currently dispersed through the town into a one stop shop.  
 

 To maximise the leisure and recreation opportunities available in Kidsgrove, 
providing facilities that are supported by communities and opportunities for 
residents to improve their health and wellbeing.  
 

i. Kidsgrove Sports Centre 
ii. Park Improvements  

 
2.2   The Council has also applied for £100,000 from MHCLG for additional support for the 

dedicated staff resource to develop the business cases for each scheme and to work up 
the necessary financial appraisals to satisfy the final fund release criteria, within the next 
twelve months. The award of this is yet to be announced. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Cabinet formally accepts the award of £16.9m for the Kidsgrove Town Deal 

Investment Plan. 
Page 14



  
 

  

 
3.2 That Officers are authorised to continue working with the Town Deal Board and other 

organisations as necessary to progress development and delivery of projects in the 
Kidsgrove Town Deal Investment Plan. 

 
3.3 That the multi-disciplinary officer group established to support delivery of the Advance 

Town Deal Projects continues this role to support delivery of the Kidsgrove Town 
Investment Plan.  

 
3.4 That the Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 

consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Portfolio Holder Corporate and Service 
Improvement. People and Partnerships are authorised to pursue delivery of the Kidsgrove 
Town Investment Plan. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 Delivery of the Kidsgrove Town Investment Plan is a significant opportunity to attract 

Government funding to the Kidsgrove Town Deal area to support its economic, social and 
community wellbeing. 
 

4.2 To deliver on the Kidsgrove Town Centre priority of the Growth Deal for Newcastle-under-
Lyme 2019 – 2023. 

 
4.3 To maintain momentum of delivery of the Kidsgrove Town Investment Plan.   

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 The Council is not obliged to accept the Kidsgrove Town Investment award but its delivery 

is in line with Council Plan Objective four A Town Centre for All and the priorities of the 
Growth Deal for Newcastle-under-Lyme 2019 – 2023. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 As Accountable Body for the Kidsgrove Town Deal the Council has a number of 
obligations, including to ensure that decisions made by the Town Deal Board are in 
accordance with good governance principles and to support delivery arrangements for the 
Town Deal.  This includes: 
 

 Upholding the Seven Principles of Public Life (The Nolan Principles); 

 Developing a delivery team, delivery arrangements and agreements; 

 Ensuring that decision are made by the Board in accordance with good 
governance principles; 

 Ensuring transparency requirements ae met through publication of information on 
the Council’s website or on a Town Deal specific website; 

 Developing agreed projects in detail and undertaking any necessary feasibility 
studies; 

 Undertaking any required Environmental Impact Assessments or Public Sector 
Equalities Duties 

 Helping develop detaile
[...]
dget in consultation with the Kidsgrove Leisure Centre 
Community Group. 
 

2. Notes that the Kidsgrove Town Deal funding allocation announced by MHCLG on the 
3rd March includes up to £2.3m towards the overall cost of the project. 

 
3. Notes the further work to be undertaken to secure the release of the Town Deal funding 

and authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Corporate and Service Improvement, People and 
Partnerships and the Kidsgrove Town Deal Board to progress this work with all haste to 
maintain momentum with the project. 
 

Reasons 
 
This project will allow the Council to fulfil its commitment to provide sports facilities in Kidsgrove that are 
modern, attractive and high quality that meet public expectations. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The refurbishment and redevelopment of Kidsgrove Sports Centre and Swimming Pool is a 

corporate priority and will enable the centre to fully reopen to the public under community 
management, through the Kidsgrove Sports Centre Community Interest Company (KSC CIO). 
 

1.2 Previously Cabinet has approved that this scheme be developed in line with the expectations of 
the KSC CIO to refurbish Kidsgrove Sports Centre. At its meeting in September 2020, Cabinet 
considered a report which allowed the project to develop beyond initial cost estimates through 
Willmott Dixon Construction Ltd being contracted to undertake detailed design and contract 
award price build up exercises in order to provide certainty of the cost of the refurbishment, 
informed by strip out of part of the building.  The report noted that this work would be 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



  
Published 16th March 2021 
 

  

completed in early 2021. This work has now been substantially completed and is the subject of 
this report. 

 
2. Update 

 
2.1 Since Cabinet received its September 2020 update on the project, there have been four areas 

where significant prog
[...]
0 

 Cabinet 15 January 2020 

 Cabinet 6 November 2019 

 Cabinet 16 October 2019 
 

Page 32



  
Published 16th March 2021 
 

  

 
 

12. List of Appendices 
 

 12.1 None 
 

13. Background Papers 
 
13.1 None 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

17 March 2021 
 
Report Title: Review of Economic Development Strategy 
 
Submitted by: Regeneration Manager 
 
Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on progress with delivery of the Economic Development Strategy Action Plan in the light of 
changed circumstances since development of the Strategy and to prioritise action for the next 12 months 
of delivery. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That  
 

1. That the changed circumstances in which progress against the Economic Development Strategy 
has been made are noted. 
 

2. That progress on delivering the Economic Development Strategy Action Plan is noted  
 

3. That the opportunities presented by Future High Street Fund and Town Deal are noted and that 
these continue to be prioritised for delivery against Council Priorities in the next 12 month period 
 

Reasons 
 
To continue to support the economic regeneration of the Borough.  

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In 2019 the Council’s Economic Development Strategy was refreshed in line with Council 

Plan priorities.  This was considered and approved at the Cabinet meeting of 4 September 
2019. 
 

1.2 The Year one action plan had actions grouped around three priorities: 
 

a. Business Environment 
b. Place and Infrastructure  
c. People and ideas 

 
1.3 Since approval of the action plan a number of issues have changed both the priorities for 

delivery and the means of delivering them. These are set out in further detail below.  
  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

2. Issues 
 

 2.1 Since approv
[...]
 
of opportunity presented by Future High Street Fund and Town Deal meant that delivering 
against these opportunities was prioritised over other activity as this is where the greatest 
impact would be delivered for the Economic Development Strategy and Council priorities. 

 
2.6 Further detail about the Future High Street Fund and Town Deal have been separately 

reported to Cabinet in previous Cabinet reports.  A more detailed summary of progress 
against actions proposed in the Economic Development Strategy is Appendix 1.  It is clear 
that over the next 12 months the Council will continue to need to respond to the challenges 
presented by Covid-19 and the need to support the re-opening of local High Streets and the 
wider local economy and will require some degree of flexibility in responding to these 
issues.  
 
 
 
 

Page 36



  
 

  

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That the changed circumstances in which progress against the Economic Development 
Strategy has been made are noted. 
 

3.2 That progress on delivering the Economic Development Strategy Action Plan is noted 
 

3.3 That the opportunities presented by Future High Street Fund and Town Deal are noted and 
that these continue to be prioritised for delivery against Council Priorities in the next 12 
month period. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To use the resources of the Council for greatest impact in delivering for the economic 

benefit of the Borough economy.  
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 Delivery against the Economic Development Strategy Action Plan is intended to delivery 

benefit for residents and businesses of the Borough.  Use of the Action Plan assists with the 
prioritisation of actions and resources for this area of the Council’s activity.  Without such a 
mechanism there is a risk that the Council’s activity in this area would lose focus.   
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 The Local Government Act 2000 gives local authorities the powers to promote the 
econom
[...]
vement, People and Partnerships  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider a proposal by Aspire Housing for the development of a formal joint working platform to jointly 
deliver housing on Council land via a commercial arrangement with Aspire Housing. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That 
  
1. Cabinet accepts in principle that the Council will work in partnership with Aspire Housing in the 

delivery of residential developments throughout the Borough. 
 

2. The Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth is authorised to work with the 
Leader of the Council to deliver the projects on a case by case basis. 

 
3. Further Cabinet updates will be presented to highlight progress on the working arrangement. 
 

Reasons 
 
To pursue a healthy future for Newcastle Borough whilst ensuring that development opportunities are 
maximised in achieving Council Plan objectives.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 There have been many previous discussions internally about how the Council might 

undertake housing development on its own land and be more commercial in its approach to 
land sales/ development.  
 

1.2 One hurdle to this approach is the skills and competences that would be required for such 
activities as the Council has never undertake this type of activity directly.  

 
1.3 In discussions with Aspire Housing about the various developments that we are considering 

developing out – Ryecroft new HQ building, Zanzibar site etc, the suggestion was made 
that maybe a closer working relationship could be developed where the necessary skills are 
provided for our schemes that could be developed out jointly. 

  
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

2. Issues 
 

 2.1 The attached proposal has been received as a consequence of the discussions setting out 
the key objectives that any such partnership would set and deliver against:- 

 

 Sustained housing offer 

 Kick start to difficult sites 

 Maximisation of return to both partie
[...]
ed in conjunction with made Neighbourhood Plan to guide 

development in the Borough. 

Timetable of key stages: 

 

Spring Summer Autumn Winter Spring Summer Autumn Winter Spring  Summer Autumn Winter 

2021 2022 2023 

Statement 
of 
Community 
Involvement 
update 

Prepare 
Plan 

Issues & 
Strategic 
Options 
consultation 

Prepare Publication Draft Publication 
Draft 
consultation 

Prepare Submission 
draft 

Submission 
Plan 
consultation 

Review 
consultation 
responses 

Submission 
to the 
Planning 
Inspectorate 

 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                        NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                     EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

17 March 2021 
 
Report Title: Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Statement of Community Involvement 2021 

Consultation Document 
 
Submitted by: Planning Policy 
 
Portfolios: Planning and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to consider the recommendations of the Planning Committee prior to 
considering approval of the Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Statement of Community Involvement 2021 for 
public consultation purposes, and to seek authority to go out to consultation. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That  

 
1. That Cabinet agree to approve the Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Statement of Community Involvement 

2021 for public consultation. 
 

2. That Officers in consultation with the portfolio holder for Planning and Growth be authorised to make 
minor editorial changes prior to the publication of the Draft SCI for public consultation. 
That Cabinet agree to receive a future consultation report setting out the recommendations of the 
Planning Committee, and the results of the public consultation before considering the adoption of the 
Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

Reasons 
 

To ensure that the Borough Council has an up to date Statement of Community Involvement to maintain 
an effic

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 17/03/21 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 17th March, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Trevor Johnson, 

Helena Maxfield, Paul Northcott and 
Jill Waring 

  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Simon 

McEneny, Daniel Dickinson, Denise 
French and Sarah Wilkes 

  
  
 

86. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Northcott declared an interest in item 8 “Aspire Housing – Prospectus for 
Joint Working” on the grounds that he is a non-Executive Member of the Aspire 
Board. There were no other declarations of interest stated. 
 

88. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

89. BACK ON TRACK UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report on actions being taken across the Council in response to 
the Coronavirus restrictions in the Borough and to ensure the Borough was well 
placed to recover from the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Simon Tagg, Leader of the Council, introduced the report which noted that 
at the time of writing, there were 75 cases per 100,000 population.  This was a 
marked decrease since the start of the year.   
 
The Council continued to administer the financial support to businesses through the 
Local Restrictions Support Grant.  There were also preparations for the phased re-
opening of the town centres.   
 
Work was taking place to re-open some services in J2 on 12 April, namely the pool, 
gym and climbing wall.   
 
The Council had set the budget for 2021/22. It was anticipated that a balanced 
outturn would be achieved by year end.  There would be further Government support 
to assist with Covid related pressures.   
 



Cabinet - 17/03/21 

2 

Members noted that a current issue related to Walley’s Quarry for which the Council 
had received over 2,000 complaints during the weekend of 27th – 28th February.  
There had been an extra budget allocation of £50,000 for this issue included in the 
budget and an extraordinary Council meeting would take place on 18th March.   
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and the work being undertaken in response to 
the Coronavirus restrictions be endorsed.  
 

90. KIDSGROVE TOWN DEAL  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the award of funding for the Kidsgrove Town 
Investment Plan and outlining proposed next steps in delivery.   The report listed the 
projects that would be progressed relating to enhanced enterprise infrastructure 
through the employment site at Chatterley Valley; upgraded facilities at Kidsgrove 
Station; canal enhancements; bringing services into one hub; leisure and sports 
facilities improvements including Kidsgrove Sports Centre and a new Pump Track.   
 
Resolved:  That: 
(a) Cabinet accepts the award of £16.9m for the Kidsgrove Town Deal Investment 
Plan submitted in October 2020, as announced on the 3rd March 2021 in accordance 
with the Offer Letter now submitted. 
(b) Officers are authorised to continue working with the Town Deal Board and other 
organisations as necessary to progress development and delivery of projects in the 
Kidsgrove Town Deal Investment Plan in line with the timescales set out within the 
award criteria and within the allotted funds. 
(c) The multi-disciplinary officer group established to support delivery of the Advance 
Town Deal Projects continues this role to support delivery of the Kidsgrove Town 
Investment Plan. 
(d) The Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Portfolio Holder Corporate and 
Service Improvement, People and Partnerships, are authorised to pursue delivery of 
the Kidsgrove Town Investment Plan.  
 

91. KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE REFURBISHMENT  
 
Cabinet considered a report on progress with the refurbishment of Kidsgrove Sports 
Centre.  The report listed areas of progress since the last update in November 2020 
including transfer of the site from Staffordshire County Council and transfer of 
funding; commencement of works to build the new 3G pitch; fast track funding 
through the Town Deal board.  The Project Steering Group was expected to shortly 
receive final costings from Willmott Dixon the contractor.  The Sports Centre was 
scheduled to re-open in Spring 2022.   
 
Resolved: That: 
(a) Cabinet notes the progress made on the project since the September 2020 
Cabinet meeting in terms of scope, design and budget in consultation with the 
Kidsgrove Leisure Centre Community Group. 
(b) Notes that the Kidsgrove Town Deal funding allocation announced by MHCLG on 
the 3rd March includes up to £2.3m towards the overall cost of the project. 
(c) Notes the further work to be undertaken to secure the release of the Town Deal 
funding and authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and 
Economic Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Corporate and Service 
Improvement, People and Partnerships and the Kidsgrove Town Deal Board to 
progress the work with all haste to maintain momentum with the project.   
 



Cabinet - 17/03/21 

3 

92. REVIEW OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet considered a report on progress with the delivery with the Economic 
Development Strategy Action Plan.  The Plan had been revisited in the light of a 
number of issues including Brexit; the Coronavirus pandemic and the new 
opportunities arising from Future High Street funding; Town Investment Plans for 
Kidsgrove and Newcastle and accelerated Town Deal monies.  The updated Action 
Plan was attached to the report and outlined the current position with each action 
including timescale, resources and any partnership working taking place.   
 
Resolved: That: 
(a) The changed circumstances in which progress against the Economic 
Development Strategy has been made are noted. 
(b) Progress on delivering the Economic Development Strategy Action Plan is noted. 
(c) The opportunities presented by Future High Street Fund and Town Deal are noted 
and that these continue to be prioritised for delivery against Council Priorities in the 
next 12 month period 
 

93. ASPIRE HOUSING - PROSPECTUS FOR JOINT WORKING  
 
Cabinet considered a report on a proposal by Aspire Housing for the development of 
formal working arrangements with the Council.  The Leader noted that Aspire had 
taken over management of the Council’s housing stock in 1998.  The Council owned 
various parcels of land and the report proposed a formal partnership approach with 
Aspire for joint working to progress future developments. 
 
Resolved:  That 
(a) Cabinet accepts in principle that the Council will work in partnership with Aspire 
Housing in the delivery of residential developments throughout the Borough. 
(b) The Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth is 
authorised to work with the Leader of the Council to deliver the projects on a case by 
case basis. 
(c) Further Cabinet updates will be presented to highlight progress on the working 
arrangement. 
 

94. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for the Local Development Scheme 
which was a project plan setting out the key documents and development milestones 
in the process of producing the Borough Local Plan.  The LDS would be made 
available on the Council’s website and must be kept up to date.   
 
Resolved: That approval is given for the Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
comprising the timetable for the production of the Local Plan and that approval is 
given for publication of the LDS on the Council’s website. 
 

95. DRAFT NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT 2021 CONSULTATION DOCUMENT  
 
Cabinet considered a draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) which was 
part of the process of developing a Borough Local Plan. The Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 required that a SCI be adopted when preparing or 
revising a local plan and such a document must set out how an Authority would 
consult people with an interest in the development of the area.  The SCI comprised 4 
sections – introduction to the planning system; policy documents and key stages; the 



Cabinet - 17/03/21 

4 

key stages of Neighbourhood Plan development; and types of planning applications 
and who, when and how people would be consulted.     
 
Resolved: That: 
(a) The Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
2021 is approved for public consultation. 
(b) Officers in consultation with the portfolio holder for Planning and Growth be 
authorised to make minor editorial changes prior to the publication of the Draft SCI 
for public consultation. 
(c) Cabinet agree to receive a future consultation report setting out the 
recommendations of the Planning Committee, and the results of the public 
consultation before considering the adoption of the Statement of Community 
Involvement.  
 

96. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS 2020/21  
 
Cabinet considered a report listing items deemed irrecoverable.  There were three 
categories of irrecoverable items: 

- Debtors, which totalled £156,742; this cost would be partly met using the 
Equipment Replacement Fund of £126,742; 

- National Non Domestic Rates which was a cost shared between the Council; 
Staffordshire County Council; Central Government; and Staffordshire Fire and 
Rescue Service - the Council’s share amounted to £118,227.  The report also 
noted the Company Voluntary Arrangement entered into by New Look and 
with the Government’s compensation towards Council’s losses in Business 
Tax, the amount owed to the Collection Fund by the Council amounted to 
£169,984 and would not be repayable until 2022/23; 

- Council Tax, again shared between the Council, Staffordshire County 
Council; Staffordshire Police and Crime Commissioner; and Staffordshire Fire 
and Rescue Service.  The Council’s share was £4,765.   

 
Resolved: That the items detailed in the confidential appendix be considered 
irrecoverable for the reasons stated and be written off. 
 

97. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received.   
 

98. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

99. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

100. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  



Cabinet - 17/03/21 

5 

 
Cabinet considered the confidential appendix listing details of irrecoverable items. 
 
Resolved: That the information within the confidential appendix be received.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.47 pm 
 


